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To:    Ross School Board of Trustees 

From:   Carol Slender, Chief Business Official 

Date:   June 2, 2021 

Re:    2021-22 Proposed Budget Executive Summary 

 

ROSS SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2021-2022 PROPOSED BUDGET 

 
Please find for your review and approval the Ross Elementary School District 2021-2022 Proposed Budget.  On or 

before July 1 of each year, the Board shall adopt a budget which adheres to the state's standardized account code 

structure (SACS) as prescribed by the Superintendent of Public Instruction (SPI).   

 

OVERVIEW: 

The Governing Board recognizes its critical responsibility for adopting a sound budget for each fiscal year which is 

aligned with the district’s vision, goals, priorities, and comprehensive plans. The district budget shall guide 

administrative decisions and actions throughout the year and shall serve as a tool for monitoring the fiscal health of 

the district.   

 

The District is required to file one of the following certifications based on these projections: 

 

1.  Positive Certification- the District will meet the financial obligations for the current and two subsequent 

fiscal years. 

 

2.  Qualified Certification- the District may not meet their financial obligations for the current or two 

subsequent fiscal years. 

 

3.  Negative Certification- the District will be unable to meet their financial obligations for the current of 

two subsequent fiscal years. 

 

 

DISTRICT SUMMARY: 

The overall financial goal for the district is to maintain an appropriate level of reserve, maximize district revenue 

and expend resources in areas achieving the highest quality educational value while meeting all federal, state, and 

local guidelines and regulations.   

 

This document reflects the Estimated Actuals for 2020-21, Proposed Budget for 2021-22, and the Multi-Year 

Projection for 2022-23 and 2023-24.  The district develops a set of budget assumptions that describe the basis for 

the revenue and expenditures that are presented before you.  The Governor’s 2021-22 State Budget May Revision 

along with guidance from School Services of California and the Marin County Office of Education are the 

resources utilized when developing these assumptions. 

 

Part of the annual budget process includes making final adjustments to the current year budget for financial activity 

that was not reflected in the Second Interim Report.  These budget adjustments are now included and reflected in 

the Estimated Actuals for 2020-21.  Listed below is a summary of the major changes: 
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2020-21 ESTIMATED ACTUALS 

 
 

 

The following section will identify the budget assumptions for the 2021-22 Proposed Budget. 

2021-22 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Revenue Assumptions 

  

LCFF/Property Taxes:   The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) is the largest funding source for the district.  

The LCFF is comprised of State Aid and Property Taxes.  Based on the 2021-22 LCFF calculation for Ross the 

district will remain a Community Funded or Basic Aid district for the current and two subsequent years.  The 

table below includes the factors for calculating the LCFF: 

 

 
 

 

Property taxes are based on the County of Marin Estimated Property Tax Revenue for the 2021-22 Roll In Progress 

dated April 30, 2021.  The 2021-22 budget year has an increase of 4.72% with projected property tax increases of 

3.72% in 2022-23 and 3.72% in 2023-24.   

 

LCFF Transfers include a transfer from the General Fund to the Deferred Maintenance Fund (Fund 14) to address 

ongoing major repair and maintenance of the District facilities.  The transfer decreased to $45,000 in the budget 

year; $0 in 2022-23; and $25,000 in 2023-24.   

  

Federal Revenue:  Federal revenue includes Title II, Title IV and Special Education. Federal revenue decreased 

over the prior year due to the elimination of one-time SB98 Learning Loss Mitigation and Elementary Funding: 

$90,958  & Secondary School Emergency Relief Funding: $16,737 (COVID Funding).  Revenue is projected flat in 

the two subsequent years. 

 

 

 

Resource Revenue Expenditure Description

In-Person Instruction Grant 101,598$     101,598$     HVAC Project; One-time Stipends

Expanded Opportunity Learning Grant 213,998$     -$            To be Expended in FY 2021-22 per Approved Plan

PTO Donation - Playgound (Equip Only) 151,408$     151,408$     New Playground Equipment (Equipment Only)

Increase Transfer Out to Fund 14 - Deferred Maint Fund (55,000)$      Revise amount to Def Maintenance

Increase Transfer Out to Fund 20 - OPEB-Retiree Benefits 55,000$       Revise amount to Retiree Benefits

STRS On-Behalf 40,933$       40,933$       Adjust based on CalSTRS Proportionate Share Calc

Other Misc Adjustments (16,054)$      (59,779)$      Other adjustments to reflect actuals

Totals 436,883$     289,160$     

Net Change to Ending Fund Balance 147,723$     

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

School Services of CA Planning  COLA 0.00% 5.07% 2.48% 3.11%

Property Tax Factors 3.88% 4.72% 3.72% 3.72%

YOY Adjustment 246,953$       203,620$      211,396$    

Estimated Property Tax 5,232,081$      5,479,034$    5,682,654$   5,894,050$ 

State Aid Categoricals 185,455$         185,455$       185,455$      185,455$    

Education Protection Funding (EPA) 73,376$          74,000$         69,000$       65,200$      

Enrollment 376 361 341 338

ADA 366.88            345.48           326.34         323.47       

Unduplicated Pupil Count Rolling % 1.47% 1.25% 1.39% 1.44%

LCFF Planning Factors
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State Revenue:  State revenue includes Lottery, Mandated Block Grant, Early Mental Health, and STRS On-

Behalf.  STRS On-Behalf is a Book-Entry Only with no impact on the Ending Fund Balance.  State revenue 

decreased over the prior year due to the elimination of the one-time In-Person Instruction Grant: $101,598,  AB86 

Expanded Opportunity Learning Grant: $213,998, and State Learning Loss Mitigation Funds: $27,334. 

 

 
 

 

Local Revenue:  Local revenue includes the Parcel Tax, Education Foundation, PTO donation, Interest Income, 

Rental Income, Miscellaneous Income and Special Education AB602 Funding. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

The table below is the summary of the General Fund Revenue for the following reporting periods: 2020-21 2nd 

Interim, 2020-21 Estimated Actuals, and 2021-22 Proposed Budget.  The table provides a comparison of the 2020-

21 Estimated Actuals to the 2021-22 Proposed Budget including all assumptions listed above. 

 

 

Summary of General Fund Revenue 

2021-2022 Proposed Budget 

 

 
 

 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Lottery - Unrestricted Per ADA 150.00$          150.00$         150.00$       150.00$      

Lottery - Restricted Per ADA 49.00$            49.00$           49.00$         49.00$       

Mandated Block Grant Per K-8 ADA 32.18$            32.79$           33.60$         34.64$       

Other State Planning Factors

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Parcel Tax (3% Escalation) Expires 6-30-2023 906,761$         933,964$       961,983$      990,842$    

Education Foundation (1%) in 22-23 & 23-24 1,417,349$      1,445,873$    1,460,332$   1,474,935$ 

Endowment 50,000$          50,000$         50,000$       50,000$      

PTO Donation 100,000$      100,000$    

Special Education - SELPA Allocation Plan 192,352$         190,614$       190,614$      190,614$    

Other Local Planning Factors

Playground Equipment

2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 Variance

REVENUES 

2nd Interim 

Approved  March 

10, 2021

Estimated 

Actuals
Proposed Budget

 2020-21 Est Act to 

2021-22 Proposed 

Budget 

Property Taxes 5,232,081          5,232,081            5,479,034            246,953               

    Charter In-Lieu Prop Tax Transfer -                      -                        -                        -                       

State Aid Categoricals (Fair Share) with EPA 261,445              258,831               259,455               624                       

Federal Revenues 168,005              168,422               49,212                  (119,210)             

Other State Revenues 126,070              441,666               91,506                  (350,160)             

    STRS On-Behalf 337,379              378,312               396,367               18,055                 

Foundation Revenue 1,423,524          1,417,349            1,445,873            28,524                 

Parcel Taxes 906,761              906,761               933,964               27,203                 

Other Local Revenue 534,422              678,148               402,456               (275,692)             

Transfers In/Out (25,000)              (80,000)                (45,000)                35,000                 

TOTAL REVENUE 8,964,687          9,401,570            9,012,867            (388,703)             
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Expenditure Assumptions 

 

Certificated and Classified Salaries:  Certificated and Classified Salaries include step and column in the budget 

year and two subsequent years.  Salary settlements include a 3% increase in the budget year and a 3% increase in 

2022-23.  Salary and benefits equate to 83% of the total general fund expenditures.  The table below includes the 

factors used to calculate all salaries and benefits: 

 
 

The CalSTRS and CalPERS employer rates continue to escalate each year to address the pension unfunded liability. 

The State allocated funds last year to buy down the LEA employer contribution rates; however, this priority was not 

included in the 2021-22 Proposed State Budget.  

 

Public School Districts participate in the School Employees Fund (SEF), which is a joint, pooled-risk fund 

administered by EDD for unemployment insurance.  Notification was received from EDD the employer rate for 

unemployment insurance was increasing from .05% to 1.23% as a result of increased claims submitted during the 

pandemic. 

 

Books and Supplies: Books and supplies are budgeted with a 1% increase each year.  The overall decrease from 

the prior year and subsequent year is due to the elimination of one-time funds received including Learning Loss 

Mitigation Funds, Elementary Emergency Relief, and the In-Person Instruction Grant in 2020-21.   Books and 

supplies reflect the Board approved Expanded Learning Opportunity plan. 

 

Services and Other Operating Expenditures:  Services and other operating expenditures increased in the budget 

year to reflect the Expanded Learning Opportunity Grant received in 2020-21 and expended in 2021-22.  In 

addition, other contracted services increased or were reinstated after a reduction or pause in service due to COVID 

in the prior year.  Contracts included in these changes are Planet Bravo, All City Management Services (Crossing 

Guards), and Youth in Arts. The 2021-22 budget reflects summer maintenance projects including roofing and 

resurfacing/restriping the playground blacktop.  Subsequent years include a 1% increase and the elimination of one-

time expenditures. 

 

Other Outgo/Excess Costs:  Other outgo is projected to increase based on special education services provided 

through MCOE or other local school districts as defined in the student’s Individual Education Plan (IEP). 

 

Transfers Out:  Transfers out paid from the General Fund to our Special Reserve for Retiree Post-Employment 

Benefits account (Fund 20) decreased to $45,000 in the budget year; $0 in 2022-23; and $25,000 in 2023-24.   

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Certificated FTE 37.5                35.9              35.9             35.9           

Classified FTE 15.6                15.6              15.6             15.6           

Step/Column 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Salary Settlement 3% 3% 3% Not Settled

CalSTRS - Included in Budget Adoption 16.15% 16.92% 18.00% 18.00%

19.10% 19.10%

CalPERS - Included in Budget Adoption 20.70% 22.91% 26.30% 27.30%

26.10% 27.10%

OASDI 6.20% 6.20% 6.20% 6.20%

Medicare 1.45% 1.45% 1.45% 1.45%

SUI 0.05% 1.23% 0.20% 0.20%

Workers Comp - Preliminary 2.794% 2.193% 2.193% 2.193%

2.171% 2.171% 2.171%

Health & Welfare 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Retiree Benefits (Pay-as-you-go) 95,575$          94,096$         101,342$      110,087$    

Workers Comp - Final Released (Modify for 45 Day Revise)

Salary & Benefit Factors

 CalSTRS - Modify 45 Day Revise (SSC Dartboard)

 CalPERS - Modify 45 Day Revise (SSC Dartboard)
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The table below is the summary of the General Fund Expenditures for the following reporting periods: 2020-21 2nd 

Interim, the 2020-21 Estimated Actuals, and the 2021-22 Proposed Budget.  The table provides a comparison of the 

2020-21 Estimated Actuals to the 2021-22 Proposed Budget including all assumptions listed above. 

 

Summary of General Fund Expenditures 

2021-2022 Proposed Budget 

 
 

Net Increase/Decrease in Fund Balance:   We are currently projecting deficit spending in the 2021-22 Proposed 

Budget.  This is a result of the one-time Expanded Learning Opportunity Grant revenue received in the prior year 

and the expenditures occurring in the budget year.  This is not a true structural deficit but a function of spending 

down restricted carryover that was assigned in the prior year components of the ending fund balance. 
 

Fund Balance:   The Estimated Beginning General Fund Balance for 2021-22 is $3,372,779 and with the $190,163 

decrease we have an Estimated Ending General Fund Balance of $3,182,616.   
 

The Components of the Estimated Ending Fund Balance include the Revolving Fund ($1,250); Restricted Programs 

($155,390), the Board Reserve for Community Funded Uncertainty of $2,657,855 (28.88%); and the State Required 

Economic Uncertainty Reserve of $368,121 (4%), for a total unrestricted reserve of $3,027,227 (32.88%).  

General Fund Summary of Fund Balance 

2021-2022 Proposed Budget 

 

2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 Variance

EXPENDITURES

2nd Interim 

Approved  March 

10, 2021

Estimated 

Actuals
Proposed Budget

 2020-21 Est Act to 

2021-22 Proposed 

Budget 

Certificated Salaries 4,023,209          4,027,460            4,021,958            (5,502)                  

Classified Salaries 1,175,258          1,195,860            1,216,905            21,045                 

Employee Benefits 1,190,501          1,189,716            1,307,962            118,246               

    STRS On-Behalf 337,379              378,312               396,367               18,055                 

Employee Health Benefits 447,334              448,715               466,529               17,814                 

Retiree Health Benefits 95,575                95,575                  94,096                  (1,479)                  

Books and Supplies 371,612              386,998               325,051               (61,947)                

Services/Operating - Prof. Services Contracts 926,266              926,332               1,255,924            329,592               

Capital Outlay 318,407              470,733               -                        (470,733)             

Other Outgo-Spec. Ed. Preschool 44,238                44,238                  73,238                  29,000                 

Transfers Out 25,000                80,000                  45,000                  (35,000)                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,954,779          9,243,939            9,203,030            (40,909)                

2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 Variance

2nd Interim 

Approved  March 

10, 2021

Estimated 

Actuals
Proposed Budget

 2020-21 Est Act to 

2021-22 Proposed 

Budget 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 9,908$                157,631$             (190,163)$            (347,794)$           

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (BFB) 3,215,148          3,215,148            3,372,779            

ENDING FUND BALANCE (EFB) 3,225,056$        3,372,779$          3,182,616$          

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Nonspendable - Revolving Cash Fund 1,250                  1,250                    1,250                    

Restricted 189,265              353,162               155,390               

Assigned:

     Board Reserve for Community Funded Uncertainty 2,676,350          2,648,609            2,657,855            

Unassigned:

    Reserve for Economic Uncertainty - 4% 358,191              369,758               368,121               

Unappropriated Ending Balance -                      -                        -                        

Board reserve policy:

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty - 4% by policy/law 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Assigned Reserves w/o Restricted- 40% Bd Policy Goal 29.89% 28.65% 28.88%

Total Reserve Percentage 33.89% 32.65% 32.88%
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OTHER OPERATING FUNDS 

The Estimated Ending Fund Balances as of June 30, 2022 for all other operating funds of the District are listed 

below: 

 

Fund 14 – Deferred Maintenance            $   710,651    

Fund 20 – Special Reserve for Post-Employment Retiree Health Benefits  $1,036,854 

• The Unfunded Accrued Liability for the Retiree Health  

Benefits is $2,591,392 per Actuarial Study dated 10-30-2020 

Fund 25 – Capital Facilities Projects (Developer Fees)     $    53,094 

CASH FLOW 

The cash flow analysis is a useful tool to help the District determine whether or not it will have enough 

cash to meet its obligations.  Frequent monitoring of the revenue sources and expenditures is required.   
 

Maintaining a positive cash balance in all funds is a priority for the District.  The primary source of 

revenue comes from property taxes with installments in December and April.  It is imperative for a 

Community Funded District to retain higher reserves to cover the ongoing monthly expenditures.  
 

Expenditures are somewhat easier to project, with the greatest part of the expenditures being salaries and 

benefits.  The District experiences a lighter payroll in July and August due to pay schedules.  In general, 

the payroll expenditures, including benefits, utility payments, and leases on equipment are on a monthly 

basis.  Therefore, revenues of the District don’t always offset expenditures.   
 

The District has completed an analysis by reviewing 2019-20 and 2020-21 cash flow reports.  We are 

certain the cash flow for 2021-22 will have the same trend with the lowest point in November.  Please 

refer to the graph below of the 2020-21 Cash Flow. 
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In the event that one of our revenue sources is delayed the District has several options to address the 

General Fund cash flow shortfall. 

 

1. Other Operating Funds of the District  - Deferred Maintenance (Fund 14) and OPEB (Fund 20) are 

available as a temporary loan between funds.  Combined total is $1.5 million. 

2. Ross School Foundation has already raised their $1.4 million donation for 2021-22 and are 

holding in an interest-bearing account.  These funds are normally paid to the District in June but 

could be requested earlier if needed.  

3. Marin County Treasurer Tax Anticipation Note (TAN)- Education Code Section 42620 authorizes 

the Marin County Board of Supervisors to make temporary transfers of funds to school districts 

that are experiencing cash shortages.   
  
Cash flow for the District will be closely monitored throughout the year.  Per 2021-2022 Cash Flow 

Projections we don’t anticipate the use of the options identified above. 

 

 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION 

The certification of the Proposed Budget by the Board is also based upon the financial status of the District in fiscal 

year 2022-23 and 2023-24.   The Multi-Year Projection (MYP) shows the impact of today’s decisions on future 

budgets.  The MYP also indicates the District’s ability to maintain the required Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 

and Board Assigned Reserves for the current and subsequent two years.  Reasonable assumptions are made by 

utilizing multiple sources, trends, and historical data.  It is important to remember that projections are only 

estimates based on the most current information available at that point in time. 

 

Please refer to the key factors identified above in the revenue and expenditure assumptions: 

 

 
 

The projection demonstrates that 2022-23 and 2023-24 will meet the required reserves and end with a 

Positive Ending Fund Balance.  The District is projected to hold a General Fund Reserve of 32.29% in 2022-

23 and 31.89% in 2023-24. 

 

General Fund 01 General Fund 01

2022-23 Projection 2023-24 Projection

Budget Assumptions Budget Assumptions

Total Revenues 9,391,227                      Prop Taxes 3.72% Total Revenues 9,616,607                    Prop Taxes 3.72%

Total Expenditures 9,390,408                      

Step/Col, 3%  Raise, Health 5% , 

Pension Rates: STRS-18%  &  

PERS 26.3% , SUI .20% Total Expenditures 9,589,841                    

Step/Col, 0%  Raise, Health 5% , 

Pension Rates: STRS-18%  &  PERS 

27.3% , SUI .20%

Net Inc/(Dec) 818                               To Ending Fund Balance Net Inc/(Dec) 26,766                        To Ending Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance 3,182,616                      Beginning Fund Balance 3,183,434                    

Ending Fund Balance 3,183,434                      Ending Fund Balance 3,210,201                    

Components of Ending Fund Balance Components of Ending Fund Balance

Revolving Cash 1,250                            Revolving Cash 1,250                          

Restricted 150,389                        Restricted 150,389                       

Economic Uncertainties 4% 375,616                        Economic Uncertainties 4% 383,594                       

Board Assigned Reserve 2,656,179                      Board Assigned Reserve 2,674,968                    

Progress towards the Progress towards the 

Board Reserve Goal of 40% 32.29% Board Reserve Goal of 40% 31.89%

Other Funds (Estimated Ending Fund Balance) Other Funds (Estimated Ending Fund Balance)

Fund 14 - Deferred Maintenance 717,851$                            Fund 14 - Deferred Maintenance 725,051$                          

Fund 20 - Retiree Health (OPEB) 1,048,854$                         Fund 20 - Retiree Health (OPEB) 1,085,854$                       

     Unfunded Liability $2,591,392      Unfunded Liability $2,591,392

Fund 25 - Capital Facilities (Developer Fees) 57,794$                               Fund 25 - Capital Facilities (Developer Fees) 62,494$                            
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FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS 

On May 14th Governor Newsom released the May Revise which includes a mix of ongoing and one-time 

investments made possible by the unanticipated surge in state revenue and the robust federal stimulus funding. 

 

The State’s General Fund budget has made a remarkable recovery swinging from $54 billion deficit a year ago to 

now reporting a surplus of $75 billion.  The May Revision projects the continued growth of the Big Three taxes in 

California personal income, sales and use and corporate.   

 

A few of the areas the Governor has proposed to allocate the funds are as follows: 

• LCFF COLA – 5.07%        

• Special Education COLA – 4.05% 

• Childcare, Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten 

• Afterschool Programs 

• Child Nutrition 

• Broadband for Underserved Communities 

• Educator Preparation, Retention, and Training 

 

Not included:  Relief for the Pension Systems 

 

Unfortunately, many of the new proposed programs and revenue enhancements will not impact Ross such as the 

5.07% COLA and much of the new federal stimulus funding. 

 

We will wait for further detail once the 2021-22 State Budget Act is signed as well as budget trailer bills that are 

not subject to the same deadline.  We will provide an update in August that will include any major changes to the 

revenue and expenditures as a result of the State Budget Act along with any local changes providing an overall 

financial status update. 

 

 

FINAL COMMENT: 

Based on the information provided to you in the 2021-22 Proposed Budget, the recommendation to the Board is to 

adopt a positive certification. 
 

 

 



2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 Variance

REVENUES 

Unaudited 

Actuals

2nd Interim 

Approved  March 

10, 2021

Estimated 

Actuals
Draft Budget

 2020-21 Est Act to 

2021-22 Adopted 

Budget Memorandum

Property Taxes 5,011,454          5,232,081          5,232,081           5,479,034           246,953              Prop Tax Estimates as of 04-30-2021 from County of Marin 4.72%

    Charter In-Lieu Prop Tax Transfer (16,071)              -                     -                      -                      -                      Remove In-Lieu Prop Tax Transfer to RV Charter-Students no longer attend

State Aid Categoricals (Fair Share) with EPA 261,445             261,445             258,831              259,455              624                     No Change to EPA Funding or Categorical State Aid

Federal Revenues 75,399               168,005             168,422              49,212                 (119,210)             Eliminated One-Time Federal Cares Funds received in 2020-21

Other State Revenues 128,416             126,070             441,666              91,506                 (350,160)             Eliminated One-Time State CARES Funds and AB86 Expanded Learning Opp Grant/In Person Grant

    STRS On-Behalf 425,491             337,379             378,312              396,367              18,055                STRS On-Behalf Paper only entry

Foundation Revenue 1,403,316          1,423,524          1,417,349           1,445,873           28,524                Based on Foundation Update

Parcel Taxes 884,692             906,761             906,761              933,964              27,203                Includes 3% Annual Escalator

Other Local Revenue 656,515             534,422             678,148              402,456              (275,692)             Eliminated One-Time Donation from PTO for Playground Equipment

Transfers In/Out (140,000)            (25,000)              (80,000)               (45,000)               35,000                Contribution to Deferred Maintenance Fund

TOTAL REVENUE 8,690,657          8,964,687          9,401,570           9,012,867           (388,703)             

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 3,771,062          4,023,209          4,027,460           4,021,958           (5,502)                 Cert Salaries w/Step-Col & 3% raises less 1.60 FTE to adjust for Distance Learning

Classified Salaries 1,153,171          1,175,258          1,195,860           1,216,905           21,045                Class. Salaries w/Step-Col & 3% raises and recognized retirements

Employee Benefits 1,131,762          1,190,501          1,189,716           1,307,962           118,246              Pension/SUI Rates Increased and W/C decreased

    STRS On-Behalf 425,491             337,379             378,312              396,367              18,055                STRS On-Behalf Paper only entry

Employee Health Benefits 415,455             447,334             448,715              466,529              17,814                With  5% assumed increase in rates

Retiree Health Benefits 96,865               95,575               95,575                 94,096                 (1,479)                 New OPEB Actuarial Study with revised OPEB Pay-as-you-go estimates

Books and Supplies 378,779             371,612             386,998              325,051              (61,947)               Eliminated one-time expenses related to one-time revenue for COVID expenses + 1% increase

Services/Operating - Prof. Services Contracts 1,034,959          926,266             926,332              1,255,924           329,592              Added Expanded Learning Opportunity Grant Expenditures per Approved Plan + 1% increase

Capital Outlay -                     318,407             470,733              -                      (470,733)             Eliminated prior year projects: Sunshade, HVAC, Playground

Other Outgo-Spec. Ed. Preschool 16,154               44,238               44,238                 73,238                 29,000                Increase Special Ed expense based on new placements

Transfers Out 143,796             25,000               80,000                 45,000                 (35,000)               Transfer out to Fund 20 -OPEB Retiree Health Benefits

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,567,494          8,954,779          9,243,939           9,203,030           (40,909)               

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 123,163$           9,908$               157,631$            (190,163)$           (347,794)$           

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (BFB) 3,091,985          3,215,148          3,215,148           3,372,779           Revised Beginning Balance after 2020-21 Unaudited Actuals Closing Balance

ENDING FUND BALANCE (EFB) 3,215,148$        3,225,056$        3,372,779$         3,182,616$         

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Nonspendable - Revolving Cash Fund 1,250                 1,250                 1,250                   1,250                   

Restricted 222,880             189,265             353,162              155,390              

Assigned:

     Board Reserve for Community Funded Uncertainty 2,648,318          2,676,350          2,648,609           2,657,855           

Unassigned:

    Reserve for Economic Uncertainty - 4% 342,700             358,191             369,758              368,121               4% of Current Exp & Transfers Out includes Reed transfer & STRS On-Behalf 

Unappropriated Ending Balance -                     -                     -                      -                      Paper only expenses ($396,367 + 56,764 = $453,131)  4% = $18,125

Board reserve policy:

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty - 4% by policy/law 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% State required reserve

Assigned Reserves w/o Restricted- 40% Bd Policy Goal 30.91% 29.89% 28.65% 28.88% Without the Restricted Carryover

Total Reserve Percentage 34.91% 33.89% 32.65% 32.88%

Other Funds Projected Ending Balances: 2019-20 UA2nd Interim Approved  March 10, 2021Estimated Actuals Draft Budget

Fund 14 - Deferred Maintenance 572,451             604,651             659,651              710,651              

Fund 20 - Special Reserve for Post-Employment Benefits 890,854             927,854             982,854              1,036,854            Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is $2,591,392 for Retiree Health Benefits 

Fund 25 - Capital Facilities Projects 43,694               48,394               48,394                 53,094                 

2021-2022 Adopted Budget
GENERAL FUND - BUDGET PROJECTIONS 

ROSS SCHOOL DISTRICT
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Ross School District
Multi-Year Projections Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

for 2021-2022 Adopted Budget Object 3.88% ADA 4.72% ADA 3.72% ADA 3.72% ADA
5/21/2021 Codes  Prop Tax Est. 367               Prop Tax Est. 345              Prop Tax Est. 326              Prop Tax Est. 323              

Prop Taxes, EPA, LCFF Categoricals 8010-8099 5,410,912      -                 5,410,912    5,693,489     -                  5,693,489   5,937,110     -                  5,937,110   6,119,705     -                 6,119,705    

Federal Revenues 8100-8299 -                 168,422         168,422       -                49,212            49,212        -               49,212            49,212        -                49,212           49,212         

State Revenues 8300-8599 68,515           751,463         819,978       70,580          417,293          487,873      63,276          415,210          478,486      62,195          415,057         477,251       

Local Revenues 8600-8799 1,702,002      1,300,256      3,002,258    1,610,250     1,172,043       2,782,293   1,615,817     1,310,602       2,926,419   1,630,977     1,339,461      2,970,439    

Total Revenue 7,181,429      2,220,141      9,401,570    7,374,319     1,638,548       9,012,867   7,616,203     1,775,024       9,391,227   7,812,877     1,803,730      9,616,607    

Expenditures

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 3,191,345      836,115         4,027,460    3,215,186     806,772          4,021,958   3,361,316     843,440          4,204,756   3,411,736     856,091         4,267,827    

Classified Salaries 2000-2999 863,195         332,665         1,195,860    866,276        350,629          1,216,905   905,873        349,398          1,255,270   923,990        356,386         1,280,376    

Employee Benefits 3000-3999 941,447         627,962         1,569,409    1,035,378     668,951          1,704,329   1,107,613     708,948          1,816,561   1,133,105     720,505         1,853,611    

Employee Health Benefits 3400-3499 452,812         90,097           542,909       456,342        104,283          560,625      481,700        109,497          591,197      509,463        114,972         624,435       

Books and Supplies 4000-4999 141,376         245,622         386,998       185,700        139,351          325,051      187,557        118,840          306,397      189,433        120,247         309,680       

Services, Other Oper Exp 5000-5999 496,464         429,868         926,332       648,801        607,123          1,255,924   655,289        487,700          1,142,989   661,842        493,832         1,155,674    

Capital Outlay 6000-6999 151,408         319,325         470,733       -                -                  -              -               -                  -              -                -                 -              

Other Outgo-Debt Svc, Excess Cost 71xx /73xx -                 44,238           44,238         -                73,238            73,238        -               73,238            73,238        -                73,238           73,238         

Total Expenditures 6,238,047      2,925,892      9,163,939    6,407,683     2,750,347       9,158,030   6,699,348     2,691,061       9,390,408   6,829,569     2,735,272      9,564,841    

Excess (Deficiency) 943,382         (705,752)        237,631       966,636        (1,111,799)      (145,163)     916,855        (916,036)         818             983,308        (931,542)        51,766         

Transfers In (enter as pos.) Interest from Closed Funds . -                 -               . -                  -              -               -                  -                -                 

Transfers Out - Fund 20 OPEB Retiree Health 7610-7629 (80,000)          -                 (80,000)        (45,000)         -                  (45,000)       -               -                  -              (25,000)         -                 (25,000)       

Other Uses (enter as negative) 7630-7699 -               -              -              -              

Contribution to Restricted Program 8980-8999 (836,034)        836,034         -               (914,026)       914,026          -              (911,036)      911,036          -              (931,542)       931,542         -              

Total Transfers/Other Uses (916,034)        836,034         (80,000)        (959,026)       914,026          (45,000)       (911,036)      911,036          -              (956,542)       931,542         (25,000)       

Net Increase (Decrease) Deficit Spending 27,348           130,282         157,631       7,610            (197,773)         (190,163)     5,818            (5,000)             818             26,766          -                 26,766         

Beginning Balance 2,992,268      222,880         3,215,148    3,019,617     353,162          3,372,779   3,027,227     155,389          3,182,616   3,033,045     150,389         3,183,434    

Net Ending Balance 3,019,617      353,162         3,372,779    3,027,227     155,389          3,182,616   3,033,045     150,389          3,183,434   3,059,811     150,389         3,210,201    

Components of Ending Balance:

Reserves for Economic Uncertainties 9770 369,758         -                 369,758       368,121        -                  368,121      375,616        -                  375,616      383,594        -                 383,594       

Restricted: Endowment & other locally restricted 353,162         353,162       155,389          155,389      150,389          150,389      150,389         150,389       

Revolving Cash 9711 1,250             -                 1,250           1,250            -                  1,250          1,250            -                  1,250          1,250            -                 1,250           

-                 -               -                -              -               -              -              

Assigned: Comm. Funded Uncertainty 2,648,609      -                 2,648,609    2,657,855     -                  2,657,855   2,656,179     -                  2,656,179   2,674,968     -                 2,674,968    

Unappropriated Ending Balance  9790 0                    -                 0                  0                   -                  0                 (0)                 -                  (0)                (0)                  -                 (0)                

Comm. Funded Economic Uncertainty           369,758 2,648,609      Total          368,121 2,657,855       Total         375,616 2,656,179       Total          383,594 2,674,968      Total 

Board Assigned Goal 40% 4% 28.65% 32.65% 4% 28.88% 32.88% 4% 28.29% 32.29% 4% 27.89% 31.89%

Fund 14-Deferred Maintenance 659,651$     710,651$      717,851$      725,051$     

Fund 20 - Retiree Health OPEB Unfunded (UAL) $2,591,392 982,854$     1,036,854$   1,048,854$   1,085,854$  

Fund 25-Capital Fac - Dev Fees 48,394$       53,094$        57,794$        62,494$       

2020-21 Estimated Actuals 2021-2022 Budget 2022-23 Projection 2023-24 Projection



























































































































































































































2021-2022

Total General Fund Expenditures & Other Uses  $                      9,203,030 

Minimum Reserve requirement 4%  $                         368,121 

General Fund Combined Ending Fund Balance  $                      3,182,616 

Special Reserve Fund Ending Fund Balance  $                                    -   

Components of ending balance:

Nonspendable (revolving, prepaid, etc.)  $                             1,250 

Restricted  $                         155,389 

Committed  $                                    -   

Assigned - Reserve for Community Funded Economic Uncertainty  $                      2,657,855 

Reserve for economic uncertainties  $                                    -   

Unassigned and Unappropriated  $                                    -   

 $                      2,657,855 

Total Components of ending balance  $                      2,814,494 

 FALSE 

Assigned & Unassigned balances above the minimum reserve requirement  $                      2,289,734 

To be prepared for future expense volatility, as a small district even one special education student with highly specialized 

needs, a pandemic or a natural disaster, such as drought, fire or earthquake could have significant impact on the district's 

finances.

The District as a community funded district is also at greater risk of volatility, tied extremely closely to the property values, 

which we have seen in the recent past can take huge swings down in a very short period of time and takes several years to 

recover.

To maintain the District's Standard and Poors "AAA" bond rating, to keep future borrowing costs lower.

To save for future deferred maintenance of facility components, such as flooring, roofing and HVAC as these are programs no 

longer supported by the state.

2021-22 Budget Adoption Reserves

Substantiation of need for reserves greater than the state required minimum reserve for economic uncertainty

The governing board of a school district that proposes to adopt a budget that includes a combined assigned and unassigned ending fund 

balance in excess of the minimum recommended reserve for economic uncertainties, shall, at the Budget Adoption public hearing, provide:

The minimum recommended reserve for economic uncertainties;

The combined assigned and unassigned ending fund balances that are in excess of the minimum recommended reserve for economic 

uncertainties for each fiscal year identified in the budget; and

Ross School District

Statement of Reasons 

The District's Fund Balance includes assigned, unassigned and unappropriated components, that in total are greater than the Minimum 

Recommended Reserve for Economic Uncertainties because:

The District needs to maintain a higher reserve level for cash flow needs to meet monthly payrolls and expenses.  We are 

community funded primarily by local property taxes and as such those revenues are only received twice a year in December, 

after school has been in session for over 4 months and again in April when three quarters of the school year is over.

A statement of reasons to substantiate the need for reserves that are higher than the minimum recommended reserve.

Subtotal Assigned, Unassigned & Unappropriated
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